
 

Event No 9 – Thursday 27th June 2019 
 

Event Secretary: Graeme Gill 
Assistant Event Secretary: Claire Booker 

 

 
 

Report 

 

So after a three week absence we were back on G10/98. But the strong gusting winds made things very difficult and 

there was a series of slow times by the riders. 

Nik Allen and Mike O’Gorman had both ridden in the previous days …a3crg 15 in exactly the same conditions. It is 

unclear whether or not that was a help or a hindrance. Certainly it was a challenge. Cognisant of the weather Karen 

McGrath wisely opted for safety first and switched to her road bike. 

It was nice to see Allan Orman make his first evening 10 appearance of the season and our commiserations go to him 

as he had his best road bike stolen in Bognor this morning. 

Finishing almost 2 minutes ahead Nik recorded his sixth win out of six to give him an optimum score for the series. 

With just five races left this all but wraps up the title for him. Only one challenger John McGrath, with a single win so 

far, could equal the optimum but even then Nik would be expected to be the winner on aggregate times for the 6 wins. 

Congratulations to Matthew Smith of Team ASL for the fastest ride of the evening. 

 

  



Scratch Classification 
 

 
 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 10 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V48 21:18 1 

2 7 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V48 23:16 2 

3 13 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V58 24:00 3 

4 16 Colin Toppin Worthing Excelsior CC V46 24:01 4 

5 8 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V50 24:10 5 

5 11 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V67 24:10 5 

7 2 Phil Frean Worthing Excelsior CC V64 26:32 7 

8 1 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V73 26:46 8 

9 3 Robert Downham Worthing Excelsior CC V50 27:16 9 

10 14 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV57 27:42 10 
 

 

Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

1 17 Matthew Smith Team ASL S35 21:07 

2 18 Matt Hill Velo Club Godalming & Haslemere V58 22:09 

3 19 Martin Booker South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V50 22:36 

4 9 Martin Gibbs Team ASL S33 23:05 

5 12 James Stone Brighton Excelsior CC V50 23:36 

6 5 Adam Gent ProgressiveCycleCoaching.co.uk S29 23:49 

7 4 Elliot Brown Velo Club Godalming & Haslemere S33 24:25 

8 15 John Ferguson Brighton Mitre CC V51 24:42 

9 6 Greg Paton-Kerr ProgressiveCycleCoaching.co.uk S29 24:58 

 

 

  



Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 10 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V48 21:18 26:40 +5:22 

2 11 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V67 24:10 28:30 +4:20 

3 13 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V58 24:00 27:28 +3:28 

4 7 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V48 23:16 26:40 +3:24 

5 1 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V73 26:46 29:32 +2:46 

6 8 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V50 24:10 26:49 +2:39 

7 16 Colin Toppin Worthing Excelsior CC V46 24:01 26:31 +2:30 

8 14 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV57 27:42 29:43 +2:01 

9 2 Phil Frean Worthing Excelsior CC V64 26:32 28:06 +1:34 

10 3 Robert Downham Worthing Excelsior CC V50 27:16 26:54 -0:27 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Fastest Veteran on Standard 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 18 Matt Hill Velo Club Godalming & Haslemere V58 22:09 27:28 +5:19 

2 19 Martin Booker South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V50 22:36 26:49 +4:13 

3 12 James Stone Brighton Excelsior CC V50 23:36 26:49 +3:13 

4 15 John Ferguson Brighton Mitre CC V51 24:42 26:54 +2:12 
 

 

  



Combined Results 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 17 Matthew Smith Team ASL S35 21:07 
 

2 10 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V48 21:18 1 

3 18 Matt Hill Velo Club Godalming & Haslemere V58 22:09 2 

4 19 Martin Booker South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V50 22:36 4 

5 9 Martin Gibbs Team ASL S33 23:05   

6 7 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V48 23:16 6 

7 12 James Stone Brighton Excelsior CC V50 23:36 7 

8 5 Adam Gent ProgressiveCycleCoaching.co.uk S29 23:49 
 

9 13 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V58 24:00 5 

10 16 Colin Toppin Worthing Excelsior CC V46 24:01 10 

11 8 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V50 24:10 9 

11 11 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V67 24:10 3 

13 4 Elliot Brown Velo Club Godalming & Haslemere S33 24:25 
 

14 15 John Ferguson Brighton Mitre CC V51 24:42 11 

15 6 Greg Paton-Kerr ProgressiveCycleCoaching.co.uk S29 24:58   

16 2 Phil Frean Worthing Excelsior CC V64 26:32 13 

17 1 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V73 26:46 8 

18 3 Robert Downham Worthing Excelsior CC V50 27:16 14 

19 14 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV57 27:42 12 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Event Secretary Assistant Event Secretary 

 

Graeme Gill Claire Booker 

   
Very Grateful Thanks To: 

 

 

Timekeeper (start): Rome Bhamra 

 Start Marshal: Chris Putnam 

 

Timekeeper (finish): Nathan Gale 

 

Recorder: Graeme Gill 

 

Course Marshals: Marten Matthews (Findon), Nolan Heather (Ashington) 

 Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

 


